
 

We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
May 24, 2023 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENCE 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting for agenda items only and limited to three minutes per person. 

Comments at the end of the meeting shall be open to any topic of general interest to the 

Board of County Commissioners and limited to five minutes per person. There should be 

no expectation of interaction by the Commission during this time.  

Anyone wishing to make comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged 

to provide their comments in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately 

preceding the meeting. These comments will be included in the agenda packet for 

everyone to access and review. This allows the Commission to have time to fully 

consider input and request follow up if needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a) EMS Week Proclamation 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting of May 17, 2023 



b) Approval of the minutes of the work session of May 17, 2023 

c) Approval of the schedule for the week May 29, 2023 

d) Approval of the check register 

e) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to award bid to Logicalis for technology infrastructure 

upgrades in the amount of $215,569.88. 

b)  Consider a motion to approve a four-year renewal agreement with 

Revize for web hosting services with an annual fee of $6,250.00. 

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC COMMENT IF NEEDED 

X. ADJOURNMENT 

 

5:30 p.m.   JOINT MEETING WITH THE CITY OF 

BASEHOR, BASEHOR CITY HALL 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 22, 2023    
 
6:00 p.m. Ribbon-Cutting for Bernard Park Ballfields 

• 15650 Gilman Rd., Lansing, KS  
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 23, 2023 
 
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership 
 
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 

 
 

 
Wednesday, May 24, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
5:30 p.m. Joint work session with the city of Basehor 
  • Basehor City Hall, 2620 N. 155th St., Basehor, KS   
 
 
Thursday, May 25, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, May 26, 2023 
 





 

 

*******May 17, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, May 17, 2023.   

Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Culbertson 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Aaron Yoakam, Buildings and Grounds Director; John Richmeier, 

Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews, John Wagner 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Mark Loughry reported he and Commissioner Kaaz have been invited to an announcement at Arrowhead 

Stadium tomorrow. 

 

Mr. Loughry announced the Council on Aging received the Spirit of Humanitarianism award in the 

organization division from the Leavenworth County Human Services Council. 

 

Commissioner Doug Smith inquired about Mr. Loughry’s numbers regarding the number of veteran’s in 

Leavenworth County for the veteran’s exemptions. 

 

Mr. Loughry reported he refined the data as he received more detail indicating the cost is likely more and 

not less.  He also indicated he did not manipulate the numbers but used the data that was there. 

 

Commissioner Stieben indicated he was contacted by constituents that live on Kansas Avenue that are 

complaining about the speed with the traffic from Hill’s Pet Nutrition.  

 

Mr. Loughry indicated it would be appropriate to have staff adjust the speed limit according to statutes and 

local resolutions states. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Stieben and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to give staff 

direction to adjust the speed limit on that segment of roadway.  

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Commissioner Culbertson requested a consensus of the Board to direct staff to research which law firm 

should the County retain to sue the State of Kansas for not following the law in returning the LAVTR funds 

to local governments. 

 

It was the consensus of the Board to follow through with Commissioner Culbertson’s request. 

 

Commissioner Stieben inquired about the engineering reports on Flatlands. 

 

David Van Parys stated the engineering analysis of the inspection report is anticipated within the next 8 

weeks. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Culbertson and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept 

the consent agenda for Wednesday, May 17, 2023 as presented. 



 

 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

Aaron Yoakam requested to approve a continued agreement with Clearwater Enterprises for natural gas 

services. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Culbertson to approve 

a continued agreement with Clearwater Enterprises for natural gas services. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

John Wagner commented on a non-agenda item. 

 

Commissioner Stieben reported Senator Tyson will be speaking at a Republican town hall meeting will be 

held on June 5.  He held a town hall meeting last Thursday in Linwood to discuss the fire district.   

 

Commissioner Culbertson will be speaking at a Chamber meeting on transportation at the Heritage Center 

this Thursday at 5:30 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Mike Smith reported the city of Lansing will have a ribbon-cutting ceremony for the 

improvements to the ball park at Bernard Park on Monday, May 22 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m.  He said 

the VFW will have a rededication of their paver memorials on June 3 at 10:00 a.m.  He stated the Board 

will have a joint meeting with the city of Basehor on May 24 at 5:30 p.m. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Junior ROTC awards banquet, participated in the Transit Authority 

finance committee meeting and the Leavenworth City Commission meeting.  She will be attending a special 

meeting for the Transit Authority this afternoon.   She also congratulated the graduating seniors. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Doug Smith to 

adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

The Board adjourned at 9:39 a.m. 



 

 

*******May 17, 2023 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a work session on Wednesday, May 17, 2023.   Commissioner 

Mike Smith, Commissioner Doug Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Culbertson and 

Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van Parys, 

Senior County Counselor; Misty Brown, Deputy County Counselor; Amy Allison, Planning and Zoning 

Deputy Director; Bill Noll, Infrastructure and Construction Services 

 

 

The Board held a work session to discuss a template for a county road improvement agreement. 

 

The Board ended the work session at 10:28 a.m. 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, May 29, 2023 THE COURTHOUSE WILL BE CLOSED IN OBSERVANCE OF MEMORIAL DAY    
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, May 30, 2023 
 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, May 31, 2023 
 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
 
Thursday, June 1, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, June 2, 2023 
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START DATE: 05/13/2023 END DATE: 05/19/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                  1,634.39

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    959.89

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    798.39

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    636.89

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                  1,282.89

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-213         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    484.27

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                  2,132.21

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    597.75

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    923.18

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    973.30

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                  1,872.14

      1513   ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE    ADVANCED AUTOMOTIVE              334403         103226 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         EMS MAINT & MAINT SUPPLY                    340.29

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1513 TOTAL                 12,635.59

      2529   ALLIED EQUIPMENT       ALLIED EQUIPMENT SUPPLY INC      334405         103228 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-357         JAIL MAINT SUPPLY                           493.52

     13088   APPRAISER              APPRAISER'S EDUCATION FUND       334315         103150 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-41-202         LEAV COUNTY KS PROP TAX LAW-ME              130.00

      1065   BTX                    BTX KS, INC                      334407         103230 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE X-RAYS                             1,152.00

        36   CAHILL PAT             PATRICK J CAHILL                 334409         103232 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON            3,000.00

     25101   CANON U S              CANON U S A INC                  334316         103151 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-19-204         1865950 DIST CT CLERKS FRONT C              167.39

       362   CASAD BENJAMIN         BENJAMIN CASAD                   334410         103233 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON            3,000.00

      5637   CLEARWATER ENTERPRIS   CLEARWATER ENTERPRISES,LLC       334411         103234 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-215         20642-0317B24244 EMS 9102                   127.89

      5362   DIAMOND DRUGS          DIAMOND DRUGS,INC                334414         103237 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-219         KSLV APRIL INMATE PRESCRIPTION            1,779.83

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     334415         103238 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KASCO CONF - MANHATTA               56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     TOM WEISHAAR                     334415         103238 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KASCO CONF - MANHATTA              144.10

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     NICK JACKSON                     334416         103239 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM/MILEAGE KACSO CONF MA               56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     NICK JACKSON                     334416         103239 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM/MILEAGE KACSO CONF MA              144.10

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MIRIAM ANDERSON                  334417         103240 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM/MILEAGE/TOLL KACSO MA               56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MIRIAM ANDERSON                  334417         103240 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM/MILEAGE/TOLL KACSO MA              144.10

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MIRIAM ANDERSON                  334417         103240 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM/MILEAGE/TOLL KACSO MA                6.25

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     LINDA HUGGINS                    334418         103241 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN, MILE               56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     LINDA HUGGINS                    334418         103241 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN, MILE               70.09

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     MOLLIE ATHON                     334419         103242 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN                     56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     JOSPEH MCSORLEY                  334420         103243 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN                     56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     AMBER ABLES                      334421         103244 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN                     56.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     BAILEY MATNEY                    334422         103245 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-213         PER DIEM KACSO MANHATTAN                     56.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      21300 TOTAL                    956.64

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-001-5-06-222         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211                266.28

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-001-5-11-253         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211                413.25

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-001-5-31-230         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211              1,399.77

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-001-5-41-271         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211              1,771.33

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  3,850.63

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC EMS 9101                           496.26

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-215         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN               519.69

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                  1,015.95

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    334424         103247 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 CUSHING - BRUSH TUBES/CL            5,945.02

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    334424         103247 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 CUSHING - BRUSH TUBES/CL            5,945.02-

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    334424         103247 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 CUSHING - BRUSH TUBES/CL            2,197.20

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    334424         103247 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 CUSHING - BRUSH TUBES/CL            5,139.26

      8726   FAGAN COMPANY          FAGAN COMPANY                    334424         103247 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         24520 CUSHING - BRUSH TUBES/CL              824.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8726 TOTAL                  8,161.32

     13466   FIRST STAT             FIRST STATE BANK & TRUST         334425         103248 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-03-233         DEPOSIT TICKETS - LEAV CO TREA               83.75

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-06-222         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          39.90

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-11-253         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          19.95

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 05/13/2023 END DATE: 05/19/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-31-230         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-41-271         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                         140.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    259.70

       656   FLOYD, JAMES           JAMES ANTWONE FLOYD              334427         103250 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONTRACT COURT APPOINTED ATTOR            3,000.00

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               334428         103251 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONFLICT APPOINTED ATTORNEY                 712.50

      1941   HALLEY                 LAW OFFICE OF E ELAINE HALLEY    334430         103253 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CONTRACT APPOINTED ATTORNEY               3,000.00

       671   HARRIS,TERRI           TERRI L HARRIS                   334319         103154 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-09-231         CARIOUS CINC AND JV CASES                   165.00

      2464   HEARTLAND METRO TACT   HEARTLAND METRO TACTICAL OFFIC   334431         103254 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-203         2023 TAG TEM MEMBERSHIP, CONF             1,000.00

      2464   HEARTLAND METRO TACT   HEARTLAND METRO TACTICAL OFFIC   334431         103254 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-203         2023 TAG TEM MEMBERSHIP, CONF               600.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2464 TOTAL                  1,600.00

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 334433         103256 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETER 4/26 & 5/3              340.62

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    334434         103257 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-31-297         LEAV03 SVC CALLS - 725 LAMING/              697.37

      7655   J F DENNEY P           J F DENNEY PLUMBING & HEATING    334434         103257 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-209         LEAV03 SVC CALLS - 725 LAMING/            1,038.05

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7655 TOTAL                  1,735.42

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor



FMWARRPTR2                      LEAVENWORTH COUNTY  5/19/23  8:11:36

DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   4

START DATE: 05/13/2023 END DATE: 05/19/2023

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES
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        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  3,628.14

      6636   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334436         103259 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 EMS 9101               195.38

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334437         103260 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-14-220         510614745 2007004 82 GAS TRANS              896.55

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334437         103260 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-32-392         510614745 2007004 82 GAS TRANS            1,301.25

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334437         103260 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              201.87

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334437         103260 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-392         510614745 1562996 18 GAS TRANS              119.63

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      26400 TOTAL                  2,519.30

     11469   KANSAS JUD             KANSAS JUDICIAL COUNCIL          334374         103209 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-19-301         LEAV CO DIST CT PIK-CRIM 4TH 2              430.00

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     334438         103261 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              300.00

        30   KOHL FRANK             FRANK E KOHL                     334438         103261 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON               75.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         30 TOTAL                    375.00

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         334439         103262 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-31-220         N243825 ELEVATOR MAINT                      129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         334439         103262 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-32-262         N243825 ELEVATOR MAINT                      519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         334439         103262 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-262         N243825 ELEVATOR MAINT                    1,179.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

        54   KONEXUS                KONEXUS INC                      334440         103263 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-208         ALERTSENSE PHONE APP TO 5.31.2            8,625.00

      6909   KU EDWARDS             KU EDWARDS CAMPUS                334376         103211 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-07-202         LVSO TRAINING I.H.                           40.00

        43   LAMAR TEXAS            LAMAR TEXAS LIMITED PARTNERSHI   334377         103212 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-04-302         816141 PROPERTY FRAUD ALERT PA              650.00

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    334442         103265 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-266         LVSHERIFF PER CONTRACT MAY 202            1,378.12

      4579   LEAV CO FA             LEAV CO FAIR ASSN  LEAVENWORTH   334443         103266 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-25-205         FAIR PREMIUMS PER LVCO 2023 BU           12,130.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   334378         103213 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT WALL PLATE (2)                       40.00

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   334444         103267 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-19-301         DIST CT - LEGAL PADS                         38.35

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                     78.35

     17244   MARLOW WHI             MARLOW WHITE UNIFORM CO          334445         103268 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-350         SHERIFF -UNIFORM ALTERATION                 164.45

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              334449         103272 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         21710 BLUE DEF  (EMS)                       223.84

     11799   O'REILLY A             O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE              334449         103272 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-05-306         21710 BLUE DEF  (EMS)                        13.99-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      11799 TOTAL                    209.85

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                334450         103273 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPT ATTORNEY (CONFLICT)            3,757.50

      8801   OSBORN JOSEPH          OSBORN LAW OFFICE                334450         103273 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPT ATTORNEY (CONFLICT)            2,332.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8801 TOTAL                  6,090.00

      7926   PAWNEE                 CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT - PAWN   334379         103214 AP   05/16/2023   3-001-5-19-222         ATTY AND DOCKET FEES                        386.50

       102   PROFESSIONAL SERVICE   UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS HOSP AUTH   334451         103274 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-14-321         SEXUAL ASSAULT EVIDENCE KIT CO              725.00

        49   ST LUKES               ST LUKES HOSPITAL                334455         103278 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-07-219         INMATE MEDICAL BILL                          20.46

       376   SYMMETRY               ATHENS ENERGY SERVICES HOLDING   334456         103279 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-33-392         413714 GAS SERVICE  711 MARSHA              285.54

warrants by vendor
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         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       334458         103281 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-32-392         WATER SVC 514 S 2ND ST                       15.62

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   334459         103282 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPT ATTORNEY (CONFLICT)              405.40

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   334459         103282 AP   05/19/2023   3-001-5-09-231         COURT APPT ATTORNEY (CONFLICT)              327.40

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    732.80

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    433.52

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              88,309.96

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-108-5-00-219         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN               389.77

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-108-5-00-606         ELEC SVC WIC/HEALTH/EMS ADMIN               129.92

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    519.69

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                 519.69

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     18634   AMERICAN E             AMERICAN EQUIPMENT CO            334406         103229 AP   05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-423         HIGHWAY DEPT-SALTDOGG PARTS 03            5,693.06

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               334317         103152 AP   05/16/2023   3-115-5-00-409         3773122 LAPTOP,SWITCH,UPS MGMT              641.49

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               334317         103152 AP   05/16/2023   3-115-5-00-409         3773122 LAPTOP,SWITCH,UPS MGMT              827.18

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               334317         103152 AP   05/16/2023   3-115-5-00-409         3773122 LAPTOP,SWITCH,UPS MGMT            1,193.97

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      24545 TOTAL                  2,662.64

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-423         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211              2,670.56

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-434         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211             17,516.07

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-434         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211             13,956.96-

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-436         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211              2,612.24

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR     516725 TOTAL                  8,841.91

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-423         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                         139.65

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-434         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                         718.75

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-115-5-00-436         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          60.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    918.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                              18,116.01

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       843   FIDLAR                 FIDLAR                           334318         103153 AP   05/16/2023   3-119-5-00-252         2010343 AVID LIFE CYCLE/LAREDO           42,977.00

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       334380         103215 AP   05/16/2023   3-119-5-00-301         3309088 PAPER,PINS,CLIPS,SAPHI               42.26

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       334380         103215 AP   05/16/2023   3-119-5-00-301         3309088 PAPER,PINS,CLIPS,SAPHI               69.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    112.25

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 119                              43,089.25

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   334412         103235 AP   05/19/2023   3-126-5-00-225         1220762 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  42.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-126-5-00-221         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211                 14.77

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-126-5-00-221         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          20.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  76.77

warrants by vendor
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------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-251         5-34 ELECTRIC SVC CO SHOP,STOR              154.00

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-251         5-34 ELECTRIC SVC CO SHOP,STOR               46.08

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-251         5-34 ELECTRIC SVC CO SHOP,STOR               40.30

        86   EVERGY                 EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        334423         103246 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-251         5-34 ELECTRIC SVC CO SHOP,STOR              597.64

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         86 TOTAL                    838.02

       685   GWORKS                 GIS WORKSHOP LLC                 334429         103252 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-211         5-40 GWORKS ANNUAL SUPPORT TO             6,410.00

      8466   KDHE PERMITS           KDHE BUREAU OF WATER             334375         103210 AP   05/16/2023   3-133-5-00-209         4-35 INDUSTRIAL STORMWATER PER               60.00

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            334453         103276 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-214         5-33 WATER SVC COUNTY SHOP                   33.41

       632   RWD 8                  RURAL WATER DIST NO 8            334453         103276 AP   05/19/2023   3-133-5-00-214         5-33 WATER SVC COUNTY SHOP                  412.56

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        632 TOTAL                    445.97

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                               7,753.99

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   334412         103235 AP   05/19/2023   3-136-5-00-203         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  21.00

      1220   CULLIGAN OF GREATER    CULLIGAN OF GREATER KANSAS CIT   334412         103235 AP   05/19/2023   3-136-5-00-223         1274542 WATER/COOLER RENTAL                  21.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1220 TOTAL                     42.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-136-5-00-221         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211                269.88

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-136-5-00-221         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          60.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                 371.88

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           MISSED ACTIVITY - OCT 2022                  169.96

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           MISSED ACTIVITY - OCT 2022                  112.40

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           MISSED ACTIVITY - OCT 2022                   56.20

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           MISSED ACTIVITY - OCT 2022                  112.40

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           MISSED ACTIVITY - OCT 2022                     .00

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                          64.99

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                         227.80

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                         168.60

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                         435.39

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                         198.60

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                          48.28

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             334435         103258 AP   05/19/2023   3-144-5-00-3           APRIL PALS PET FOOD                         228.74-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      19474 TOTAL                  1,365.88

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 144                               1,365.88

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     334408         103231 AP   05/19/2023   3-145-5-00-256         CO ON AGING MEALS 5/1 - 5/12             13,643.50

      2621   CAFE                   TERRY BOOKER                     334408         103231 AP   05/19/2023   3-145-5-00-256         CO ON AGING MEALS 5/1 - 5/12             13,396.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2621 TOTAL                 27,040.00

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-145-2-00-100         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211             13,956.96

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   334444         103267 AP   05/19/2023   3-145-5-00-255         FACIAL TISSUE (COA)                          50.40

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    RUBY BARCLAY                     334447         103270 AP   05/19/2023   3-145-5-00-205         REIM MILEAGE TO STAFF MTG                    28.75

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    ROSE DAY                         334448         103271 AP   05/19/2023   3-145-5-00-205         REIM MILEAGE TO STAFF MEETING                15.72

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2666 TOTAL                     44.47

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                              41,091.83

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-153-5-00-401         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211             13,643.42

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-153-5-00-401         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                         977.56

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 153                              14,620.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-155-5-00-403         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                         259.85

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 155                                 259.85

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

warrants by vendor
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     26195   ADVANCE AUTO PARTS     GENERAL PARTS DISTRIBUTION       334314         103149 AP   05/16/2023   3-160-5-00-304         670030 DEF (SOLID WASTE0                     96.55

    516725   ENTERPRISE (ACH)       ENTERPRISE FM TRUST              334461             62      05/19/2023   3-160-5-00-215         516725A MAY LEASE FBN4710211                475.26

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 334426         103249 AP   05/19/2023   3-160-5-00-215         JUNE CAMERA SERVICE                          39.90

     22605   HINCKLEY S             HINCKLEY SPRINGS                 334432         103255 AP   05/19/2023   3-160-5-00-263         5869900 WATER DELIVERY - SOLID               88.43

      2007   WIRENUTS               WIRENUTS                         334460         103283 AP   05/19/2023   3-160-5-00-263         SOLID WASTE SVC CALL - WIRE BR              172.99

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                                 873.13

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            5,724.70

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            2,734.48

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            2,734.48

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            2,734.48

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            4,201.68

       684   VERTIV CORPORATION     VERTIV CORPORATION               334457         103280 AP   05/19/2023   3-174-5-00-210         CPQ-482653-1 MAINT CONTRACTS T            2,734.48

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        684 TOTAL                 20,864.30

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                              20,864.30

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     26400   KANSAS GAS             KANSAS GAS SERVICE               334437         103260 AP   05/19/2023   3-195-5-00-290         510614745 2007004 82 GAS TRANS              104.48

         2   WATER DEPT             WATER DEPT                       334458         103281 AP   05/19/2023   3-195-5-00-290         WATER SVC 520 S 3RD ST                       53.14

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 195                                 157.62

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1867   REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY     REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY    334381         103216 AP   05/16/2023   3-196-5-00-201         112368 CONFIRMATION TESTS                   179.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 196                                 179.40

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       686   KRAEMER AND SONS       KRAEMER AND SONS CONSTRUCTION    334441         103264 AP   05/19/2023   3-212-5-00-2           REPAIR SS MANHOLE & WORK 150TH            3,028.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                               3,028.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       672   SMH CONSULTANTS        SMH CONSULTANTS PA               334454         103277 AP   05/19/2023   3-215-5-12-204         2302-0045 CO ON AGING PARKING            17,825.00

       672   SMH CONSULTANTS        SMH CONSULTANTS PA               334454         103277 AP   05/19/2023   3-215-5-12-204         2302-0045 COA PARKING LOT - LA           22,854.82

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        672 TOTAL                 40,679.82

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 215                              40,679.82

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       451   AETNA                  AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY     334404         103227 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-939         108798268 MAY PREMIUMS                  318,472.95

       451   AETNA                  AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY     334404         103227 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-939         108798268 MAY PREMIUMS                    8,017.18

       451   AETNA                  AETNA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY     334404         103227 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-939         108798268 MAY PREMIUMS                      784.15

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        451 TOTAL                327,274.28

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           334413         103236 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-942         51269-00001 MAY PREMIUMS DENTA           18,829.62

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           334413         103236 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-942         51269-00001 MAY PREMIUMS DENTA               27.20

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           334413         103236 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-942         51269-00001 MAY PREMIUMS DENTA            1,796.96

      1504   DELTA DENTAL OF KS     DELTA DENTAL OF KANSAS           334413         103236 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-942         51269-00001 MAY PREMIUMS DENTA              180.42-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1504 TOTAL                 20,473.36

      8500   METLIFE                METLIFE (VISION PLAN)            334446         103269 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-944         5919453 MAY PREMIUMS VISION               3,819.27

      8500   METLIFE                METLIFE (VISION PLAN)            334446         103269 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-944         5919453 MAY PREMIUMS VISION                  36.67

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8500 TOTAL                  3,855.94

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                334452         103275 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-962         GL144512 MAY PREMIUMS GROUP LI            1,595.42

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                334452         103275 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-962         GL144512 MAY PREMIUMS GROUP LI               19.50-

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                334452         103275 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-965         GL144512 MAY PREMIUMS GROUP LI            2,943.43

      1485   RELIANCE STANDARD      RELIANCE STANDARD                334452         103275 AP   05/19/2023   3-510-2-00-965         GL144512 MAY PREMIUMS GROUP LI               40.85-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1485 TOTAL                  4,478.50

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 510                             356,082.08

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      637,440.44

warrants by vendor
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FUND SUMMARY                      

001        GENERAL                                          88,309.96

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                       519.69

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                18,116.01

119        ROD TECHNOLOGY                                   43,089.25

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                      76.77

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                     7,753.99

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                  371.88

144        PALS (PETS AND LOVING SENIORS                     1,365.88

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                 41,091.83

153        PUBLIC WORKS,EQUIP.RESERVE FUND                  14,620.98

155        LSR CAPITAL EQUIP RESERVE                           259.85

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                              873.13

174        911                                              20,864.30

195        JUVENILE DETENTION                                  157.62

196        DRUG TEST & SUPERVISION FEES                        179.40

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                    3,028.00

215        CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS                             40,679.82

510        PAYROLL CLEARING                                356,082.08

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       637,440.44

warrants by vendor
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Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

 
Date:  May 8, 2023 
To:  Board of County Commissioners  
From:  Larry Malbrough, Director of Information Systems 
 

 
Additional Reviews as needed:  
     

 Administrator  
 

 
 

Network Upgrade Project 

 
 

Action Requested: 
 

Accept quote and award the purchase of network equipment. 
 
Recommendation:   
 

Accept quote 2023-160374v2 from Logicalis for an amount of $215,569.88. 
 
Background: 
 

In 2022, the county desired to perform a series of technology infrastructure upgrades.  This 

is the last component of that plan.  The equipment involved in this project will provide the 

necessary bandwidth and redundancy to provide stable, reliable communications to 

endpoints throughout the counties local area network. 

 

The network design was prepared in advance and reviewed by qualified network engineers.  

Quotes were requested from four vendors for the specific equipment needed to accomplish 

our objective. 

 

Analysis: 
 

Three vendors responded to the RFQ:  CDWG, Logicalis and ConvergeOne. 

 

ConvergeOne did not include SmartNet fees in their quote and did not provide contract 

information. The ConvergeOne quote was the highest quote at $271,137.22, so no further 

requests were made to fill in the missing information. 

 

CDWG and Logicalis quotes met the requirements of the RFQ: 

 

 Logicalis Quote # 2023-160374v2: $215,569.88 

 CDWG Quote # NJQC592:  $223,576.50 

 

Logicalis’ quote has the lowest price and is using NASPO ValuePoint Cisco Master 

Agreement #AR3227, KS Participating Addendum #47258 contract for pricing. 

 



 
 
 

The funding requested is within the limitation of funds ear-marked for the IT infrastructure 

projects. 

 

Staff recommends awarding the sale to Logicalis in an amount of $215,569.88. 

 
Alternatives: 
 

Continue to use the existing equipment. This is not recommended.  I.S. would still need to 
replace much of the existing equipment. We could not increase the bandwidth and 
redundancy with current funding.  The objective would be to maintain the existing levels of 
service. 
 
Seek additional proposals. 
 

Budgetary Impact: 
 

 Not Applicable 
 Depreciation items with available depreciation funds 
 Non-Budgeted item with available funds through prioritization 
 Budgeted item with available funds 
 Requesting ARPA funds 

 
 
Total Amount Requested: 
 

$215,569.88 
 
Additional Attachments: 
 

Logicalis Quote # 2023-160374v2 

CDWG Quote # NJQC592 

Convergeone Quote #OP-00747970 

 



Enterprise Network Upgrade 1YR 
Quotation # 2023-160374v2 

Prepared By Logicalis for:
Leavenworth County Kansas
 

To the attention of :
Larry Malbrough
Leavenworth County Kansas 
300 Walnut Street
Leavenworth, KS 66048
Tel: (913) 684-0788
Email: lmarlbrough@leavenworthcounty.gov
 
 
 
 
 

 May 04, 2023 
 



Pricing Summary
The following is a price summary of Logicalis’ proposed solution.
 
 Price Summary 
 

                  Amount 
 

 Hardware 
 

 $89,151.17 
 

 Software 
 

 $121,590.93 
 

 Hardware Maintenance 
 

 $4,827.78 
 

 Grand Total
 
